




May 4, 1994

Honorable Maurice Johannessen

Member, California State Senate

State Capitol, Room 4082

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-94-138

Dear Senator Johannessen:


This is in response to your letter requesting assistance regarding your responsibilities as a member of the California State Senate under the new conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") applicable to Legislators.  


Since your advice request refers to future decisions for which the facts are uncertain at this time, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  Please note, the Commission's advice is limited to the application of the law to the specific facts and circumstances surrounding a specific decision.  Thus, please contact us for further advice should you have questions regarding specific decisions.

QUESTION


Under what circumstances will you have a conflict of interest with respect to your investment interests and ownership of commercial property which you lease to Pacific Telephone?

CONCLUSION


Investments, real property, and income are considered potentially disqualifying economic interests of yours.  Therefore, you may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on you, or on a member of your immediate family, or on any of your economic interests.  However, you will not be subject to administrative penalties for making, participating in making, or using your official position to influence a decision affecting those interests unless the decision is one specified in Section 87102.5.

FACTS


You own common stock in an amount exceeding $10,000 in the Bank of America, Pacific Gas and Electric, and City Corp.  In addition, you lease commercial property to Pacific Telephone for

approximately $30,000 per month pursuant to a lease agreement executed in 1982 between you and ATT.  Subsequently, the commercial lease obligations were transferred to Pacific Bell.    


You anticipate voting on legislation which may affect these entities.

ANALYSIS

Conflicts of Interest, Generally


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  


Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on certain specified economic interests.  


Thus, all public officials, including members of the Legislature, will have a conflict of interest in any decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on their economic interests.  (See generally, Isenberg Advice Letter, No. I-89-343.)  

1.
Economic Interests


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that a decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or certain specified economic interests.  Section 87103 sets forth economic interests that are recognized by the Act as follows:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  





Section 87103(a) - (c).


You have the following economic interests which may be affected by your legislative decisions:


1.
Investment Interests:  You have investments in the form of common stock worth $1,000 or more in various business entities; the Bank of America, Pacific Gas and Electric, and City Corp.  Therefore, the common stock you hold in each of these entities constitutes an investment interest as described in Section 87103(a) where the business entities own any real property in the state.


2.
Real Property Interests:  You have an interest in real property worth $1,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b).)


3.
Sources of Income:  Any person or business that has made a payment of $250 or more to you in the past 12 months is a source of income to you for the purposes of Section 87103(c).  Therefore, Pacific Telephone is a source of income to you.

  
Accordingly, you may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on you, or on a member of your immediate family, or on any of the economic interests specified above.  

2.
Foreseeability and Materiality


It would appear that it is foreseeable that your decisions to vote on legislation may have some financial effect on the businesses in question or your real property interests.  Of course, whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the specific facts of a particular decision.  


However, for your economic interests in a decision to be disqualifying, the financial effect of the decision must also be material.  The standard for materiality differs depending on whether the economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in the decision.  


A.  Direct Involvement


You ask about potential conflicts with respect to the business entities in which you hold investment interests or which are sources of income of yours.  Generally, if the business is directly involved in a decision, the effect is deemed to be material.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A business entity is directly involved in a decision before the Legislature when the business initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or; is a named party in, or the subject of, the proceeding.  It would appear that in most cases business entities will be indirectly involved in the decisions of the California State Senate as a result of the legislative process.


B.  Indirect Involvement


If a business in which you have an investment interest in or is a source of income to you is not directly involved in the decision, or the effect of the decision under the direct involvement analysis is not considered material, you may still be required to disqualify yourself if the indirect effect of the decision on the business is material.  Indirect effects on a business interest may be a more common concern since most of the decisions you will be involved in appear to be rules of general application.


Regulation 18702.2 provides different thresholds of materiality for the following:


1.  Business entities listed on the New York Stock Exchange or the American Stock Exchange, or business entities on the Fortune Magazine Directory of the 500 largest U. S. industrial corporations or the 500 largest U. S. nonindustrial corporations.  (Regulation 18702.2(a) and (d).)


2.  Business entities listed on the National Association of Securities Dealers National Market List or any business entity with net tangible assets of at least $18,000,000 and pre-tax income for the last fiscal year of at least $2,500,000.  (Regulation 18702.2(b) and (e).)


3.  Business entities not fitting the requirements of (a) or (b) but which are listed on the Pacific Stock Exchange or qualify for public sale in California and are listed on the Eligible Securities List maintained by the California Department of Corporations.  Or, business entities with net tangible assets of at least $4,000,000, and had pre-tax income for the last fiscal year of at least $750,000, with net income from that period of at least $400,000.  (Regulation 18702.2(c) and (f).)


4.  For any business entity not covered in one of the categories set forth above, Regulation 18702.2(g) governs.


For example, Regulation 18702.2(a) provides that for a business entity which is listed on the Fortune Magazine Directory of the 500 largest U.S. Industrial Corporations, that the effect of a decision is material if:



(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease to the gross revenues for a fiscal year of ... $1,000,000 or more; or


(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of ... $250,000 or more; or

